that may occur after the merger and the PBG merger, including, but not limited to, the anticipated realization of ongoing savings from operating synergies. It also
does not give effect to certain one-time charges PepsiCo expects to incur in connection with the transaction, including, but not limited to, charges that are
expected to achieve ongoing cost savings and synergies. The merger and the PBG merger are expected to create aggregate annual pre-tax synergies of $300
million by 2012 largely due to greater cost efficiency and also improved revenue opportunities.

In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income exclude an estimated gain resulting from remeasuring PepsiCo’s previously
held equity interests in PAS and PBG, and certain of their affiliates, from book value to fair value. This estimated gain is reflected as a pro forma adjustment to
goodwill and retained earnings in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet. See “Note 11.”

129

Table of Contents

PEPSICO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended December 27, 2008
(in millions except per share amounts)

  PepsiCo   PAS

PAS
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

PepsiCo and
PAS   PBG

PBG
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

PepsiCo, PAS
and PBG

Net Revenue  $43,251   $4,937   $ (1,037)   $ 47,151   $13,796   $ (2,939)   $ 58,008
Cost of sales   20,351   2,956   (1,067)   22,240   7,586   (2,630)   27,196
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   15,877   1,509   16   17,402   5,577   (416)   22,563
Amortization of intangible assets   64   7   14   85   9   44   138

Operating Profit   6,959   465   —   7,424   624   63   8,111
Bottling equity income   374   —   (120)   254   —   (222)   32
Interest expense, net   (288)   (111)   (13)   (412)   (290)   (10)   (712)

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes   7,045   354   (133)   7,266   334   (169)   7,431

Provision for income taxes   1,879   108   (47)   1,940   112   (59)   1,993

Income from continuing operations   5,166   246   (86)   5,326   222   (110)   5,438
Less: Net income attributable to

noncontrolling interests   24   10   (10)   24   60   (59)   25

Income from Continuing Operations
Attributable to PepsiCo/PAS/PBG  $ 5,142   $ 236   $ (76)  $ 5,302   $ 162   $ (51)  $ 5,413

Income from Continuing Operations
Attributable to PepsiCo/PAS/PBG
per Common Share

Basic  $ 3.26   $ 1.88   $ 3.33   $ 0.75   $ 3.30
Diluted  $ 3.21   $ 1.85   $ 3.27   $ 0.74   $ 3.24

Weighted-Average Common Shares
Basic   1,573   125   1,592   216   1,639
Diluted   1,602   127   1,620   220   1,673

See “Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.”

130

(2) (2)

(12) (12)

(11, 12) (11, 12)

(7, 9, 11, 12) (4, 7, 9, 11, 12)

(5) (5)

(11) (11)

(8) (8)

(11) (11)

Table of Contents

PEPSICO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the 36 weeks ended September 5, 2009
(in millions except per share amounts)

  PepsiCo  PAS

PAS Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

PepsiCo and
PAS   PBG

PBG
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

PepsiCo, PAS
and PBG

Net Revenue  $ 29,935   $3,453   $ (742)   $ 32,646   $ 9,414   $ (2,022)   $ 40,038
Cost of sales   13,806   2,053   (742)   15,117   5,245   (1,758)   18,604
Selling, general and administrative expenses   10,077   1,093   —   11,170   3,296   (299)   14,167
Amortization of intangible assets   42   5   10   57   7   30   94

Operating Profit   6,010   302   (10)   6,302   866   5   7,173
Bottling equity income   290   —   (47)   243   —   (222)   21
Interest expense, net   (241)   (75)   (8)   (324)   (215)   (7)   (546)

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes   6,059   227   (65)   6,221   651   (224)   6,648

Provision for income taxes   1,517   83   (23)   1,577   45   (78)   1,544

Income from continuing operations   4,542   144   (42)   4,644   606   (146)   5,104
Less: Net income/(loss) attributable to

noncontrolling interests   30   (3)   3   30   84   (90)   24

Income from Continuing Operations
Attributable to PepsiCo/PAS/PBG  $ 4,512   $ 147   $ (45)  $ 4,614   $ 522   $ (56)  $ 5,080

Income from Continuing Operations
Attributable to PepsiCo/PAS/PBG per
Common Share

Basic  $ 2.90   $ 1.20   $ 2.93   $ 2.44   $ 3.13
Diluted  $ 2.87   $ 1.18   $ 2.90   $ 2.39   $ 3.09

Weighted-Average Common Shares
Basic   1,557   122   1,575   214   1,623
Diluted   1,573   124   1,592   219   1,645

See “Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.”

131

(2) (2)
(12) (12)
(11, 12) (11, 12)

(2, 7, 9, 11, 12) (2, 4, 7, 9, 11 , 12)
(5) (5)

(11) (11)
(8) (8)

(11) (11)

Table of Contents

PEPSICO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 5, 2009
(in millions)

  PepsiCo  PAS

PAS
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

PepsiCo and
PAS  PBG

PBG
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

PepsiCo, PAS
and PBG

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,254 $ 177 $ (66)   $ 3,365 $ 706 $ (111)   $ 3,960
Short-term investments   206  —   —   206  —   —   206
Accounts and notes receivable, net   5,216  475  (59)   5,632  1,989  (453)   7,168
Inventories   2,716  262  72   3,050  667  230   3,947
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,024  129  —   1,153  310  —   1,463

Total Current Assets   12,416  1,043  (53)   13,406  3,672  (334)   16,744
Property, Plant and Equipment, net   12,033  1,276  394   13,703  3,854  1,376   18,933
Amortizable Intangible Assets, net   843  47  697   1,587  94  1,646   3,327
Goodwill   6,351  2,180  (373)   8,158  1,480  2,856   12,494
Other Nonamortizable Intangible Assets   1,702  429  2,331   4,462  3,829  1,111   9,402

Nonamortizable Intangible Assets   8,053  2,609  1,958   12,620  5,309  3,967   21,896
Investments in Noncontrolled Affiliates   4,339  —   (1,237)   3,102  597  (2,427)   1,272
Other Assets   936  218  6   1,160  185  (65)   1,280

Total Assets  $38,620 $5,193 $ 1,765   $ 45,578 $13,711 $ 4,163   $ 63,452

Continued on next page.

132

(2) (2)

(2, 4, 8) (2, 4, 8)

(12) (12)

(6, 12) (6, 12)

(7) (7)

(5) (5)

(4) (4)

(5) (5)

(11) (11)

(8) (8)

Table of Contents

PEPSICO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (continued)

As of September 5, 2009
(in millions)

  PepsiCo  PAS

PAS
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

PepsiCo and
PAS   PBG

PBG
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

PepsiCo, PAS
and PBG

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities

Short-term obligations  $ 511   $ 279   $ —   $ 790   $ 234   $ —   $ 1,024
Accounts payable and other current liabilities   8,784   532   (59)   9,257   2,210   (453)   11,014

Total Current Liabilities   9,295   811   (59)   10,047   2,444   (453)   12,038
Long-term Debt Obligations   7,434   2,006   1,183   10,623   5,472   3,154   19,249
Other Liabilities   5,713   249   —   5,962   1,429   —   7,391
Deferred Income Taxes   347   253   938   1,538   1,074   1,424   4,036

Total Liabilities   22,789   3,319   2,062   28,170   10,419   4,125   42,714
Preferred Stock   41   —   —   41   —   —   41
Repurchased Preferred Stock   (142)   —   —   (142)   —   —   (142)
PepsiCo/PAS/PBG Common
Shareholders’ Equity

Common Stock and Capital in excess of par value   309   1,291   (154)   1,446   1,845   1,169   4,460
Retained earnings   33,077   923   (678)   33,322   3,537   (3,113)   33,746
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4,262)   (190)   386   (4,066)   (812)   1,037   (3,841)
Less: repurchased common stock, at cost   (13,729)   (349)   349   (13,729)   (2,543)   2,543   (13,729)

Total PepsiCo/PAS/PBG Common
Shareholders’ Equity   15,395   1,675   (97)   16,973   2,027   1,636   20,636

Noncontrolling Interests   537   199   (200)   536   1,265   (1,598)   203

Total Equity   15,831   1,874   (297)   17,408   3,292   38   20,738

Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 38,620   $5,193   $ 1,765   $ 45,578   $13,711   $ 4,163   $ 63,452

See “Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.”

133

(2) (2)

(12) (12)

(8) (8)

(10, 11) (10, 11)

(4, 11 ) (4, 11 )
(2, 4, 11) (2, 4, 11)

(4, 11) (4, 11)
(4) (4)

(11) (11)

Table of Contents

PEPSICO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1) Description of Merger and the PBG Merger

On August 3, 2009, PepsiCo entered into merger agreements with PAS and PBG to acquire all of the outstanding shares of common stock it does not
already own in its two largest anchor bottlers. Under the agreements, PAS stockholders (other than PepsiCo and its subsidiaries and any stockholders who

[…]

status, with the previously unrecognized prior service cost and unrealized gains/losses eliminated from equity. The adjustment reflects the elimination of the
unamortized prior service cost and unamortized actuarial loss of $64 million related to PAS’ pension and postretirement plans and $543 million related to PBG’s
pension and postretirement plans. Additionally, related pro forma adjustments to selling, general and administrative expenses to exclude amounts previously
amortized on PAS’ and PBG’s historical statements of income are as follows:

   PAS   PBG
   52 Weeks   36 weeks  52 Weeks  36 weeks
Amortization of prior service cost   $ —   $ —   $ (7)  $ (5)
Recognized actuarial loss   —   (3)   (18)   (25)

   $—   $ (3)  $ (25)  $ (30)

10) Income Taxes

Represents the estimated deferred income tax liability to be recorded by PepsiCo as part of the accounting for the merger, based on the United States
federal statutory tax rate of 35% multiplied by the fair value adjustments made to certain assets acquired and liabilities assumed, primarily as indicated below.
The pro forma adjustment to record deferred taxes as part of the accounting for the merger was computed as follows:

   PAS   PBG   Total
Estimated fair value adjustment of identifiable intangible assets acquired   $3,028   $2,757   $5,785
Estimated fair value adjustment of inventory acquired   137   416   553
Estimated fair value adjustment of property, plant and equipment acquired   394   1,376   1,770
Estimated fair value adjustment of debt obligations assumed   (121)   (564)   (685)

Total estimated fair value adjustments of net assets acquired   $3,438   $3,985   $7,423

Net deferred tax liabilities associated with the estimated fair value adjustments of net assets acquired, at 35%   $1,203   $1,395   $2,598

For purposes of this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, the United States federal statutory tax rate of 35% has been used for
all periods presented. This rate does not reflect PepsiCo’s effective tax rate, which includes other tax items, such as state and foreign taxes, as well as other tax
charges or benefits, and does not take into account any historical or possible future tax events that may impact the combined company.

PepsiCo intends to permanently reinvest the international earnings of both PAS and PBG and, accordingly, has not recorded deferred taxes on these